STAFF REPORT
PLANNING COMMISSION — OCTOBER 17, 2022

APPLICATION TYPE: CASE:
Replat: RP22-33 First Replat of Block 3, Monterrey Addition
SYNOPSIS:

The applicant is requesting to replat eight lots into two to allow new commercial development. Lot 25A, north
of the alley will be 0.70 acres and consolidates Lots 22-26 into one lot. Lot 5A, south of the alley will be 0.224
acres and consolidates Lots 5-7 into one lot. The two new lots exceed the minimum lot area, width, and depth
requirements of the CN zoning. There is a sidewalk already adjacent to S. Bryant Boulevard. The applicant will
be required to install a sidewalk adjacent to West Avenue Y to connect to this sidewalk, per the Subdivision
Ordinance. No variances have been requested.

LOCATION: LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
h fS.B Blvd. W.
Z?/Z;ueea\s(t of S. Bryant Blvd. and Part of Lots 5-7 and 22, Lots 23-26, Block 3, Monterrey Addition

SM DISTRICT / NEIGHBORHOOD: ZONING: FUTURE LAND USE: SIZE:

SMD #3 — Harry Thomas

Neighborhood — Rio Vista CN & CG/CH NC- Neighborhood Center 0.904 acres

THOROUGHFARE PLAN:

S. Bryant Blvd. (TXDOT) — Major Arterial Road — required: N/A, provided: 150’ right-of-way, 76’ paving
width (frontage road only).

W. Avenue Y — Local Street — required: 40’ minimum right-of-way, 26’ paving width; provided: 30’ right-of-
way (additional 10’ to be dedicated through platting), 26’ paving width.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends APPROVAL of a First Replat of Block 3, Monterrey Addition, subject to five conditions of
approval.

PROPERTY OWNER/PETITIONER:

Owner: Mark A. Eschberger, Il
Petitioner: Russell Gully, P.E., R.L.S,,
SKG Engineering, LLC

STAFF CONTACT:

Jeff Fisher, AICP

Chief Planner

(325) 657-4210, Extension 1550
jeff.fisher@cosatx.us
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Recommendations:
Staff recommends APPROVAL a First Replat of Block 3, Monterrey Addition, subject to five conditions of
approval:

1. Prior to plat recordation, per Land Development and Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 7, provide a copy of
the Tom Green County Appraisal District certification indicating there are no delinquent taxes on the
subject property of this subdivision.

2. Prior to plat recordation, per Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 9.V and City of San Angelo Standard
Specifications and Details for Construction, Detail S-FF-1, prepare and submit a sidewalk construction
plan for approval, illustrating the proposed installation of:

a) asidewalk along the south side of right-of-way adjacent to West Avenue Y. If placement of
sidewalks is not feasible within the public right-of-way, easement(s) shall be provided & illustrated
on the plat.

b) provide a pedestrian access easement on the plat for the existing sidewalk along the east side of S.
Bryant Boulevard, or relocate the sidewalk onto the public right-of-way, OR provide a survey
indicating the sidewalk is in the public right-of-way.

Note: Prior to final occupancy, per Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 9.V and City of San Angelo Standard
Specifications and Details for Construction, Detail S-FF-1, complete the installation of the sidewalks in
accordance with the approved version of the sidewalk construction plan.

3. Prior to plat recordation, per Land Development and Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 11.1.B, prepare and
submit plans for approval, illustrating the proposed installation of a water main and required service
connections (LOT 5A) and complete the installation in accordance with the approved version of these plans.
Alternatively, per Land Development and Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 6, submit a financial guarantee
ensuring the completion of these improvements within a 36 month period.

4. Prior to plat recordation, per Land Development and Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 11.1.B.2 & Chapter
12.1.A.1, install necessary water and sewer service lines to each new lot. Alternatively, per Land
Development and Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 11.1.B.2, request to the Department of Public Works the
deferral of such requirement to a later stage of development.

5. Prior to plat recordation, per 2015 International Fire Code, Section 507.5, and Appendix D, please note on
the plat the following statement: Fire hydrants and fire department access may need to be provided,
depending upon the proposed layout of the buildings, and should be addressed as part of the site plan
review process.

Attachments:

Aerial Map

Future Land Use Map
Zoning Map
Photographs

Replat

Application



PLANNING COMMISSION Page 2
First Replat of Block 3, Monterrey Addition
October 17, 2022



PLANNING COMMISSION Page 3
First Replat of Block 3, Monterrey Addition
October 17, 2022



PLANNING COMMISSION Page 4
First Replat of Block 3, Monterrey Addition
October 17, 2022



STAFF REPORT
PLANNING COMMISSION — OCTOBER 17, 2022

APPLICATION TYPE: CASE:
Replat: RP22-34 First Replat of Lots 143, 144, 145, 146, Fairway Downs Subdivision, Section One
SYNOPSIS:

The Planning Commission approved a final plat of 52 single family lots and a commercial lot for Section One of
Fairway Downs on April 18, 2022. The plat was recorded on August 2, 2022 with the County Clerk. The
applicant has submitted this replat for Lots 143-146 within the original Section One, to replat these 4 original
lots to a total of 5 lots. The plat includes new temporary turnarounds on the two easternmost lots. No
variances have been requested.

LOCATION: LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

Southeast of the intersection of Lots 143, 144, 145, and 146 in Fairway Downs Subdivision, Section
Country Club Rd. and S. Ratliff Rd. One

SM DISTRICT / NEIGHBORHOOD: ZONING: FUTURE LAND USE: SIZE:

SMD #1 — Tommy Hiebert .

Neighborhood — Country Club RS-1 N - Neighborhood 2.75 acres

THOROUGHFARE PLAN:

Medalist Drive and Bunker Drive — Local Streets — required: 50° ROW, paving: 40’ or 36’ with a 4’ sidewalk;
provided: 50’ right-of-way, 40’ paving width.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends APPROVAL of a First Replat of Lots 143, 144, 145, 146, Fairway Downs Subdivision,
Section One, subject to three conditions of approval.

PROPERTY OWNER/PETITIONER:

Owner and Petitioner: Casey Poynor,
Dorado Bay, LLC

STAFF CONTACT:

Jeff Fisher, AICP

Chief Planner

(325) 657-4210, Extension 1550
jeff.fisher@cosatx.us
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Recommendations:
Staff recommends APPROVAL of a First Replat of Lots 143, 144, 145, 146, Fairway Downs Subdivision, Section
One, subject to three conditions of approval:

1. Prior to plat recordation, per Land Development and Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 7, provide a copy of
the Tom Green County Appraisal District certification indicating there are no delinquent taxes on the
subject property of this subdivision.

2. Prior to plat recordation, obtain approval from all City Staff for the proposed temporary turnarounds on
Lots 146A and 153, and submit a revised plat drawing, if necessary, showing any required changes as
approved by City Staff [Land Development and Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 9.111.C.3].

3. Prior to plat recordation, per 2015 International Fire Code, Section 507.5, and Appendix D, please note on
the plat the following statement: Fire hydrants and fire department access may need to be provided,
depending upon the proposed layout of the buildings, and should be addressed as part of the site plan
review process.

Attachments:

Aerial Map

Replat, Section One

Full Extent

Recorded Final Plat, Section One
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STAFF REPORT
PLANNING COMMISSION - OCTOBER 17, 2022

APPLICATION TYPE: CASE:
Replat: RP22-35 Second Replat of Block 2, Ellison Estates, Section Two
SYNOPSIS:

The applicant is requesting to replat Lot 5 in the previous (first) replat approved in 2018 into two lots, 3.895
acres and 3.240 acres each. The property is zoned General Commercial (CG) and is presently vacant. An
existing sidewalk has been installed by TXDOT in the public right-of-way in front of the property. No variances
are requested.

LOCATION: LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

Southwest of Sherwood Way and W. Shannon Long Term Care Facility, Section One

Loop 306

SM DISTRICT / NEIGHBORHOOD: ZONING: FUTURE LAND USE: SIZE:

SMD #6 — Larry Miller

Neighborhood — Bonham G C- Commercial 7.135 acres

THOROUGHFARE PLAN:

W. Loop 306 (TXDOT) — Freeway — required: N/A, provided: 300’ right-of-way, 36" paving width (frontage
road only).

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends APPROVAL of a Second Replat of Block 2, Ellison Estates, Section Two, subject to two
conditions of approval.

PROPERTY OWNER/PETITIONER:

Owner: Lukarh Investments, LLC
Petitioner: Russell Gully, P.E., R.L.S,,
SKG Engineering, LLC

STAFF CONTACT:

Jeff Fisher, AICP

Chief Planner

(325) 657-4210, Extension 1550
jeff.fisher@cosatx.us
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Second Replat of Block 2, Ellison Estates, Section Two
October 17, 2022

Recommendations:

Staff

recommends APPROVAL of a Second Replat of Block 2, Ellison Estates, Section Two, subject to two

conditions of approval:

1. Prior to plat recordation, per Land Development and Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 7, provide a copy of
the Tom Green County Appraisal District certification indicating there are no delinquent taxes on the
subject property of this subdivision.

2. Prior to plat recordation, per Chapter 12, Planning and Development, Sec 12.05.001, Stormwater Design
Manual, Sec 2.13, a drainage study shall be submitted. If public improvements are deemed necessary by
this study per Chapter 12, Planning and Development, Sec 12.05.001; Stormwater Design Manual, Sec
2.13], submit construction plan and profile sheets for approval [including streets]. Alternatively, per
Chapter 12, Planning and Development, Sec. 12.05.004, submit a request to the City Engineer for approval
to defer the requirement to a later stage of development. Said deferral may be until such time as the
property is further subdivided or prior to the issuance of a building permit in which construction results in
more than a 5% increase of impervious area. A drainage study for the First Replat was submitted by SKG
Engineering & dated No 6, 2018. Study includes the following in Section 500: "The developer of each lot
shall be responsible to accommodate existing stormwater flows across each lot."

Attachments:

Aerial Map

Future Land Use Map
Zoning Map
Photographs

Rplat

Appli

cation
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STAFF REPORT
PLANNING COMMISSION — OCTOBER 17, 2022

APPLICATION TYPE: CASE:
Final Plat Witt Subdivision
SYNOPSIS:

The applicant owns 8.307 acres of land which includes a 5.41 acre remainder within Block 1 of the T.N. Robbins
Subdivision and the remainder within the former R. R. Lowrance Subdivision recently vacated. The applicant’s
replat would divide these two properties into two new platted lots, a north 3.972-acre lot and a south 4.335-
acre lot. The applicant intends to retain the south lot with his existing home and sell the north lot for future
residential development. The properties are within the City’s Extra-Territorial Jurisdiction (ETJ) which gives
city authority over platting but there is no zoning. The plat vacation included closure of an unbuilt street but
would allow the lots immediately north of this area to continue to have alley rear access if needed. The
applicant has applied for variances to allow the deficient right-of-way and paving width of Fruitland Farm to
remain as is (see below).

LOCATION: LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

Northeast of Fruitland Farm Road 5.41 acres in Block 1, T.N. Robbins Subdivision, and 2.897 acres in
and Cactus Lane the former R. R. Lowrance Subdivision (vacated).

SM DISTRICT / NEIGHBORHOOD: ZONING: FUTURE LAND USE: SIZE:
SNI\éIiZh#bzorhood _N/A N/A (ETJ) R —Rural 8.307 acres
THOROUGHFARE PLAN:

Fruitland Farm Road (minor collector street):
Right-of-way required: 52" minimum, 37’ provided; Paving width: 36’ required; 23’ provided.
(Variances requested to allow current deficient right-of-way and paving width to remain as is.)

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends APPROVAL of the Final Plat, and DENIAL of the right-of-way and paving width variances,
requiring the incremental half of the remaining minimum right-of-way of 7.5 feet, and the remaining paving
width of 6.5 feet, subject to four conditions of approval below.

PROPERTY OWNER/PETITIONER:

Owner: James Witt
Petitioner: Russell Gully, P.E., R.L.S,,
SKG Engineering, LLC

STAFF CONTACT:

Jeff Fisher, AICP

Chief Planner

(325) 657-4210, Extension 1550
jeff.fisher@cosatx.us
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Variances: In accordance with Chapter 1, Section IV.A, the Planning Commission shall not approve a variance
unless the request meets the four criteria below based upon the evidence that is presented:

1. The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public safety, health or welfare, or be
injurious to other property. Fruitland Farm Road, a minor collector street, extends over % mile between
N. Chadbourne Street and W. F.M. 2105 with the same right-of-way width and paving width. While the
subject properties are not currently in the city limits, they are designated within the City’s Annexation Plan
for future inclusion in the city limits and are only 0.3 miles from the current city limits. As this area
continues to grow and land is further subdivided, it is important that adequate right-of-way and paving
width is provided to ensure city streets can function to accommodate additional traffic and residents.
Further, Fruitland Farm Road remains the only north-south collector street connecting Cauley Lane to W.
F.M. 2105 between U.S. Highway 87 and Grape Creek Road. Therefore, Staff does not support either
variance and requests the incremental remaining halves of right-of-way and paving width as required. The
required minimum right-of-way is 52 feet and is currently 37 feet, 15 feet less than required, and the
required paving width is 36 feet and is currently 23 feet, 13 feet less than required. The required
incremental halves borne by the applicant would be 7.5 feet of right-of-way and 6.5 feet of paving width.

2. The conditions upon which the request for a variance is based are unique to the property for which the
variance is sought and are not applicable generally to other property. Staff does not believe the variance
request is unique. Fruitland Farm Road is currently substandard, less than even a local road which requires
a minimum paving width of 26 feet. Approving a variance for less width would set a negative precedent.
The City recently updated the subdivision ordinance with new alternative minimum ROW and pavement
width requirements that were intended to be an absolute minimum, short of a truly unique circumstance,
which this is not. The subdivision ordinance requires each adjacent developer to install the required
services and pavement adjacent to their properties as they develop, ensuring both financial fairness and
that the road is upgraded at the time development occurs.

3. Because of the particular physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the specific
property involved, a particular _hardship to the owner would result, as distinguished from a mere
inconvenience, if the strict letter of these regulations is carried out. The applicant indicates that the
existing right-of-way alignment and width of Fruitland Farm Road is unique and a variance should be
granted. Staff disagrees based on our site visit conducted on Friday, September 30, 2022, which shows the
street topography relatively flat. While there are electric poles parallel to Fruitland Farm Road, these poles
are already in the public right-of-way. There also appears to be sufficient room between these poles and
the current paving width to provide the additional paving width, if not, the applicant would be responsible
for relocation of any existing poles with the utility provider.

4. The Variance will not, in_any significant way, vary the provisions of applicable ordinances. The
subdivision ordinance requires a minimum of at least 26 feet for public safety for any road. For minor
collector roads, the minimum required is 36 feet for the same reason. In addition, the general purpose
statements of Chapter 2 requires “streets that insure safe, convenient and functional systems of vehicular
and pedestrian circulation.” Staff does not believe the current, deficient right-of-way and paving width is
consistent with these standards and recommends denial of both variances for the reasons above.
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Deferral of Paving Width: In accordance with Chapter 6.I1.D of the LDSO, and to avoid an irregular jog in the
street, Staff is in support of allowing a deferral of the additional paving width to allow those improvements to
be made at the time of any improvements on a property immediately west of the subject property. This has
been stated as an alternative option for Condition #3 below.

Recommendations:
Staff recommends APPROVAL of a final plat of Witt Subdivision, DENIAL of a variance to allow a 37-foot right-
of-way, and DENIAL of a variance to allow a 23-foot paving width, subject to four conditions of approval:

1. Prior to plat recordation, per Land Development and Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 7, provide a copy of
the Tom Green County Appraisal District certification indicating there are no delinquent taxes on the
subject property of this subdivision.

2. Prior to plat recordation, per Land Development and Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 10.11I.A.1, submit a
revised plat, on which is illustrated the dedication of 7.5 feet on the east side of the right-of-way for
Fruitland Farm Rd being one-half the required increment to increase total right of way to the minimum for
a minor collector street.

3. Prior to plat recordation, per Land Development and Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 10.11l.A.2, prepare
and submit plans for required improvements to Fruitland Farm Road, a minor collector street, by half the
additional increment necessary to comprise the minimum total pavement width of 36 feet. The existing
pavement width is 23 feet, requiring 6.5 feet additional width on the east side. Alternatively, per Land
Development and Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 6, submit a financial guarantee ensuring the completion
of these improvements within a 36 month period. A second alternative per Land Development and
Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 1.1V, is to obtain a variance from the Planning Commission. A final option
per Land Development and Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 6.11.D, would be to enter into a performance
agreement with the City to defer the required incremental half of paving of Fruitland Farm Road until a)
time of improvements on any properties immediately across Fruitland Farm Road to the west, or b) a City
street improvement project. In both cases, the developer and/or subsequent property owners are
responsible for their share of costs associated with improving the additional paving width of 6.5 feet.

4. Prior to plat recordation, per Chapter 12, Planning and Development, Sec 12.05.001; Stormwater Design
Manual, Sec 2.13, a drainage study shall be submitted. If public improvements are deemed necessary by
this study, submit construction plan and profile sheets for approval [including streets]. Alternatively, per
Chapter 12, Planning and Development, Sec. 12.05.004, submit a request to the City Engineer for approval
to defer the requirement to a later stage of development. Said deferral may be until such time as the
property is further subdivided or prior to the issuance of a building permit in which construction results in
more than a 5% increase of impervious area.

Attachments:
Aerial Map, Final Plat, Final with Structures, Photographs, Application
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Photos of Site and Surrounding Area

NORTH ON FRUITLAND FARM ROAD SOUTH ON FRUITLAND FARM ROAD

NORTHEAST AT PROPERTY SOUTHEAST AT PROPERTY

SOUTH ON FRUITLAND FARM ROAD
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20 , @ OWNER/DEVELOPER: James Witt
County Clerk of Tom Green Co., Tx. DESCRIPTION: Being 8.307 acres of land out of Block 1, T. N.
By: Robbins Subdivision of Survey No. 12, Tom Green County,
) Texas according to the plat recorded in Volume 1, Page 47,
Plat Records of Tom Green County, Texas and Lots 11 - 20,
Block 2, and Goodwater Street and the Street segment east of
Lot 11, R. R. Lowrance's Subdivision of the north 8.26 acres of
Block 1, T. N. Robbins Subdivision according to the plat of said
Lowrance's Subdivision as recorded in Volume 2, Page 66,
Plat Records of Tom Green County, Texas.
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT/DEDICATION
I, James Witt , do hereby adopt this plat as the subdivision
of my property.
James Witt
Owner Preliminary, this document
shall not be recorded for any
purpose and shall not be used
STATE OF TEXAS or viewed or relied upon as a
COUNTY OF TOM GREEN final survey document.
This Plat is Filed in Cabinet Slide This instrument was acknowledged before
P — me on
Plat Records of Tom Green County, Texas. by James Witt in the capacity shown.
SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE
Field Notes are filed as Instrument No. Know all men by these presents: that |
Official Public Records, Tom Green County, Texas. Notary Public, Stae of Texas Russell T. Gully RPLS, do hereby
certify that | prepared this plat from an
actual and accurate survey of the land
QKF and that corner monuments shown
1 A\ B ¢ hereon were properly placed, under my
[ PO O g supervision, in accordance with the
ENGINEERING, LLc rules for land subdivision by the City
SURVEYING + ENVIRONMENTAL + LAB/CMT Council of the City of San Angelo; and |
further certify that the tract of land
706 SOUTH ABE STREET PHONE: 325.655.1288 herein platted lies within the city limits
SAN ANGELO, TEXAS }7:5323,\‘0 10102400 FAX: 325.657.8189 of the City of San Angelo, Texas.
| .
www.skge.com 22-S-0609
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Approved for recording this___ day
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Chairman

Secretary

DEPARTMENT OF WATER UTILITIES
Approved for recording this day
of , 20

By:

Director of Water Utilities

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
Approved for recording this day
of , 20 .

By:

Director of Public Works

COUNTY CLERK
Filed for record this day of
20 , @

County Clerk of Tom Green Co., Tx.

By:

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF TOM GREEN

This instrument was acknowledged before
me on

by James Witt in the capacity shown.

Notary Public, State of Texas

This Plat is Filed in Cabinet ___, Slide
Plat Records of Tom Green County, Texas.

Field Notes are filed as Instrument No.
Official Public Records, Tom Green County, Texas.
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WITT SUBDIVISION

Tom Green County, Texas.
OWNER/DEVELOPER: James Witt

DESCRIPTION: Being 8.307 acres of land out of Block 1, T. N.
Robbins Subdivision of Survey No. 12, Tom Green County,
Texas according to the plat recorded in Volume 1, Page 47,
Plat Records of Tom Green County, Texas and Lots 11 - 20,
Block 2, and Goodwater Street and the street segment east of
lot 11, R. R. Lowrance's Subdivision of the north 8.26 acres of
Block 1, T. N. Robbins Subdivision according to the plat of said
Lowrance's Subdivision as recorded in Volume 2, Page 66,
Plat Records of Tom Green County, Texas.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT/DEDICATION
I, James Witt , do hereby adopt this plat as the subdivision
of my property.

James Witt
Owner

Preliminary, this document
shall not be recorded for any
purpose and shall not be used
or viewed or relied upon as a
final survey document.

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

Know all men by these presents: that |,
Russell T. Gully RPLS, do hereby
certify that | prepared this plat from an
actual and accurate survey of the land
and that corner monuments shown
hereon were properly placed, under my
supervision, in accordance with the
rules for land subdivision by the City
Council of the City of San Angelo; and |
further certify that the tract of land
herein platted lies within the city limits
of the City of San Angelo, Texas.

22-S-0609
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Section 3: Property Characteristics

8.30 Ac. 2
Total Acreage of Proposed Subdwision/Resutdivision Total Number of Lots Propesed
Existing Zoning:

0 RS 0O Rrs-2 O RS3 [ RM1 [0 RM2 [ PD (include case number: )
0O R&E 0 cn O co O cG O cech O ceD O ovw O wme 0O wmH

Has the zoning or deed restriclions for this property limited each ot o no more than two dwelling unts?® [ Yes 0~
“NOTE: if so, notification is required, and an additional notfication fee is required.

Existing Land Use {Include the number of acres devoted to this use)

0O Vacant _____ [E] Single-Family Residential EO_ O Office

[0 Mutti-FamiyResidentad __ [] IndustriaiManufacturing ______ [J CommercialRetail
Proposed Land Use (Include the number of acres devoled o this use):

O vacant 5] Single-Family Residontial & 0 Offce

O Multi-Family Reskdential O  industria¥Manufacturing [0 Commercial/Retall

Are there existing structures on the property? ™ vyes [ Ne
I yes, how many structures exist? ) What type of structures exist currently? Brick Residence

I yes. are any of the structures planned to remain? [ Yes (NOTE: requires one copy of proposed plat showing structures to ramain)

0 No
Are there existing deed restritions? [] Yes  [@ No

I yes, provide deed reference Information:

Is this proposad plat within the ETJ?* @ Yes [ No
*NOTE: The ETJ (Extra-Temtonsl Junsdiction) is an area outside the City imits but encompassing alf land within 3 J% miles of ..

Section 4: Variance Requests

Are any variances for this application being requested? @) Yes O No
if yes, provide all of the following information:
Request 1: Section & subsection from Subdivisien Ordinance from which variance is requestad:
O Ful variance requested [} Partial variance requested (proposed variation from standsra):

Chack which of the folowing criteria apply. & incluce a detailed explanation of how each &em applies to tis request. Attach additional sheets
f necassary to provide more explanation, or if addtional vanances are requested.

[0 The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the publc safety, health or weifare, or be injurious o other property.

{0 The conditions upon which the request for @ variance is based are unique to the property for which the variance is sought and are not
appicable generally to other property.

(Section 4 contnues on nexf pege)
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STAFF REPORT
PLANNING COMMISSION — OCTOBER 17, 2022

APPLICATION TYPE: CASE:
Replat: RP22-36 First Replat in Block One, Section One, Shannon Long Term Care Facility
SYNOPSIS:

The applicant Shannon Medical has applied to replat the subject 14.985-acre property into two lots. The
existing Shannon Long Term Care Facility will remain on Lot 2 which is 7.686 acres, and the new Lot 1 which is
7.299 acres will allow for separate development. The applicant has applied for one variance from the
subdivision ordinance to allow Appaloosa to maintain a deficient right-of-way width of 43 feet, in lieu of the
minimum required 52 feet. Sidewalks are required under the subdivision ordinance to extend across
Appaloosa Trail and F.M. 1288 adjacent to the property zoned General Commercial (CG).

LOCATION: LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
North f Appal Trail
F (K/Irt Z\ggzt of Appaloosa Trail and Shannon Long Term Care Facility, Section One

SM DISTRICT / NEIGHBORHOOD: ZONING: FUTURE LAND USE: SIZE:

SMD #6 — Larry Miller

Neighborhood — Bluffs G C- Commercial 14.985 acres

THOROUGHFARE PLAN:

F.M. 2288 (TXDOT) — Major Arterial Street — required: N/A, provided: 120’ right-of-way, 64’ paving width
Appaloosa Trail — Minor Collector Street — required: minimum 52’ right-of-way, minimum 36’ paving width;
provided: 43’ right-of-way, 36’ of paving width.

(Variance requested to allow current deficient right-of-way of 43’ for Appaloosa Trail to remain as is).

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends APPROVAL of a First Replat in Block One, Shannon Long Term Care Facility; and
APPROVAL of the right-of-way width variance, allowing Appaloosa Trail to maintain a 43-foot right-of-way in
lieu of the minimum required 52 feet, subject to seven conditions of approval.

PROPERTY OWNER/PETITIONER:

Owner: Trustees of Shannon West Medical
Petitioner: Russell Gully, P.E., R.L.S,,
SKG Engineering, LLC

STAFF CONTACT:

Jeff Fisher, AICP

Chief Planner

(325) 657-4210, Extension 1550
jeff.fisher@cosatx.us
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Variances: In accordance with Chapter 1, Section IV.A, the Planning Commission shall not approve a variance
unless the request meets the four criteria below based upon the evidence that is presented:

1.

The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public safety, health or welfare, or be
injurious to other property. The original property was platted as one lot in 1990. The subdivision
ordinance at that time required only the primary street frontage to meet minimum standards which was
F.M. 2288, a major arterial road. City Staff believe that the current right-of-way width of 43 feet, which
was required for the original plat, is sufficient. The entire right-of-way of Appaloosa Trail between Pinto
Path Street and F.M. 2288 maintains the same right-of-way width so approval of this variance would
remain consistent with the surrounding area. Finally, the street has the minimum paving width of 36 feet
and functions adequately.

The conditions upon which the request for a variance is based are unique to the property for which the
variance is sought and are not applicable generally to other property. Staff believes this area is unique
given the original plat was approved with this right-of-way width.

Because of the particular physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the specific
property involved, a particular hardship to the owner would result, as distinguished from a mere
inconvenience, if the strict letter of these regulations is carried out. While there are no topographical
conditions that would hinder the additional right-of-way, as indicated, the street meets the minimum 36-
foot paving width and functions adequately. The plat drawing delineates the required underground utility
easements, including a 10-foot sewer and water line easement, and therefore, additional right-of-way is
not required due to the provision of this utility easement.

The variance will not, in any significant way, vary the provisions of applicable ordinances. This would
not vary any other provisions of the subdivision ordinance or other City ordinances.

Recommendations:

Staff recommends APPROVAL of a First Replat in Block One, Shannon Long Term Care Facility; and APPROVAL
of the right-of-way width variance, allowing Appaloosa Trail to maintain a 43-foot right-of-way in lieu of the
minimum required 52 feet, subject to seven conditions of approval:

1. Prior to plat recordation, per Land Development and Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 7, provide a copy of

the Tom Green County Appraisal District certification indicating there are no delinquent taxes on the
subject property of this subdivision.

. Prior to plat recordation, per Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 9.V and City of San Angelo Standard

Specifications and Details for Construction, Detail S-FF-1, prepare and submit a sidewalk construction plan

for approval, illustrating the proposed installation of:

a) asidewalk along the north side of right-of-way adjacent to Appaloosa Trail and Lot 1, connecting to
the existing sidewalk adjacent to Lot 2; and

b) asidewalk along the west side of right-of-way adjacent to F.M. 2288, connecting to the new sidewalk
adjacent to Lot 1.
If placement of sidewalks is not feasible within the public right-of-way, easement(s) shall be provided
& illustrated on the plat.
Note: Prior to final occupancy, per Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 9.V and City of San Angelo Standard
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Specifications and Details for Construction, Detail S-FF-1, complete the installation of the sidewalks in
accordance with the approved version of the sidewalk construction plan.

3. Prior to plat recordation, per Land Development and Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 10.11l.A.1, submit a
revised plat, on which is illustrated the dedication of 4.5 feet on the north side of the right-of-way for
Appaloosa Trail, being one-half the required increment to increase total right of way to the minimum for a
minor collector street. Alternatively, per Chapter 1.V of the Land Development and Subdivision Ordinance,
obtain a variance from the Planning Commission.

4. Prior to plat recordation, prepare and submit plans for approval, illustrating the proposed installation of a
sewer main and required service connections [Land Development and Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter
12.1.A, City of San Angelo Standards & Specifications] and complete the installation in accordance with the
approved version of these plans [Land Development and Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 12.1.B].
Alternatively, submit a financial guarantee ensuring the completion of these improvements within a 36
month period [Land Development and Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 6].

5. Prior to plat recordation, per Land Development and Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 11.1.B.2 & Chapter
12.1.A.1, install necessary water service lines to each new lot. Alternatively, per Land Development and
Subdivision Ordinance, Chapter 11.1.B.2, request to the Department of Public Works the deferral of such
requirement to a later stage of development.

6. Lot 1 has an existing detention basin and Lot 2 has 3 basins. Prior to plat recordation, per Chapter 12,
Planning and Development, Sec 12.05.001; Stormwater Design Manual, Sec 2.13, submit document, sealed
by engineer, certifying the basin on lot 1 has the capacity to mitigate stormwater on lot 1 per the
stormwater ordinance independently of the 3 basins on lot 2. The same for the 3 basins on lot 2 having the
capacity to mitigate stormwater on lot 2 per the stormwater ordinance independently of the basin on lot
1. Provide prior drainage study and design substantiating the existing design having capacity for both lots
1 and 2 either by reference to an existing study or document transmittal. Alternatively, independent
drainage studies for lot 1 & 2 shall be submitted. If public improvements are deemed necessary by this
study, submit construction plan and profile sheets for approval [including streets]. [Chapter 12, Planning
and Development, Sec 12.05.001; Stormwater Design Manual, Sec 2.13] Alternatively, [Chapter 12,
Planning and Development, Sec. 12.05.004], submit a request for approval to the City Engineer for a
deferral of the requirement to a later stage of development.

7. Prior to plat recordation, per 2015 International Fire Code, Section 507.5, and Appendix D, please note on
the plat the following statement: Fire hydrants and fire department access may need to be provided,
depending upon the proposed layout of the buildings, and should be addressed as part of the site plan
review process.

Attachments:

Aerial Map, Future Land Use Map, Zoning Map
Photographs

Final Plat

Final with Structures

Application
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Photos of Site and Surrounding Area
WEST ON APPALOOSA AT EXISTING BUILDING EAST ON APPALOOSA TRAIL
NORTH AT NEW LOT 1 EAST ON APPALOOSA TRAIL

NORTH ON F.M. 2288 SOUTH ON F.M. 2288
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Replat with Structures



STAFF REPORT - CP22-05/Z222-20
Planning Commission: October 17, 2022
City Council 1** reading: November 15, 2022
City Council 2" reading: December 13, 2022

APPLICATION TYPE: CASES:

Comprehensive Plan Amendment & Rezoning CP22-05/222-20: 290 W 37" Street

SYNOPSIS:

The applicant has submitted associated Comprehensive Plan Amendment (CPA) and Rezoning (RZ) applications
to rezone the property from Ranch & Estate [R&E] to Single Family Residence [RS-1] and ultimately divide the
property into 3 single family lots. The existing tracts are abstracts and will have to be platted as part of the
development before building can proceed. In reviewing the request for a Comprehensive Plan Amendment from
the Rural Land Use and a Zone Change to the smaller Single Family RS-1 lot size staff is concerned that this is a
large area of Ranch and Estate zoning that has not had any other zoning designation incursions. The Rural
designation is intended to maintain the rural qualities and characteristics of this area of San Angelo. In the past,
the Planning Commission after evaluation, approved incursions for larger areas of land that could support
infrastructure development.

LOCATION: LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
Tract:12, Abst: A-1954 S-0011, Survey: SA &M G RR CO, .6340 Acre
290 W 37t Street in Tract12/ Abst. A-1954 S-0011, Survey: SA&MG.4300 Acres Being
105’ X 177’
SM DISTRICT / NEIGHBORHOOD: ZONING: FUTURE LAND USE: SIZE:

SMD District #2 — Tom Thompson

Riverside Neighborhood Rural & Estate (R&E) | RURAL 1.064 Acres

NOTIFICATIONS:

12 notifications for CP22-05 and Z22-20 were mailed within a 200-foot radius on September 27, 2022.
No responses in support and 3 in opposition at this time.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends DENIAL of an amendment to the City of San Angelo Comprehensive Plan, changing all 1.064
acres from the “Rural” Future Land Use to the “Neighborhood” Future Land Use; and DENIAL of a rezoning on the
Ranch and Estate (R&E) Zoning District to the Single-Family Residential (RS-1) Zoning District.

PROPERTY OWNER/PETITIONER:

Applicants Representative: Erica Carter
Carter-Fentress Engineering, LLC

STAFF CONTACT:

Sherry L. Bailey

Senior Planner

(325) 657-4210, Extension 1546
Sherry.bailey@cosatx.us
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Comprehensive Plan Amendments and Rezonings: Section 212(G) of the Zoning Ordinance requires
that the Planning Commission and City Council consider, at minimum, seven factors in determining the
appropriateness of any rezoning request as outlined in #1 through #7 below. Comprehensive Plan
Amendments are reviewed in the context of the San Angelo Strategic Plan, the 2009 Update to the
Comprehensive Plan and outlined in #1 below:

1. Compatible with Plans and Policies. Whether the proposed amendment is compatible with the
Comprehensive Plan and any other land use policies adopted by the Planning Commission or City
Council. Staff believes changing the Comprehensive Plan designation from “Rural” to
“Neighborhood” is not consistent with the policies stated in the Plan. Designated rural areas are
important to San Angelo to maintain the rural character of the those areas. Usually, when looking
at an area that was part of a Comprehensive Plan amendment the city looks at similar areas
adjacent that have changed designation because of growth impacts. In this case there have been
no incursions into this Rural area. This request would be opening the door to a significantly smaller
residential lot size and increase the density within the area.

2. Consistent with Zoning Ordinance. Whether and the extent to which the proposed amendment
would conflict with any portion of this Zoning Ordinance. The proposed zoning change from
Ranch & Estate to Single Family Residence would open an area that has maintained a larger lot
development. Even though it is only for the proposed three lots the density is significantly greater
than the existing area and would change the character of an existing stable area.

3. Compatible with Surrounding Area. Whether and the extent to which the proposed amendment
is_compatible with existing and proposed uses surrounding the subject land and is the
appropriate zoning district for the land. The RS-1 zoning is significantly smaller in size and much
greater in density than the rest of the development in this Rural area.

4. Changed Conditions. Whether and the extent to which there are changed conditions that require
an amendment. The applicant is seeking to introduce change into an area that has not seen
development incursions and on a small scale. If the Commission and Council believe that it is
appropriate for this area to transition to higher density, non-rural development, then a larger
review of this entire area should be considered, rather than this piecemeal change.

5. Effect on Natural Environment. Whether and the extent to which the proposed amendment
would result in significant adverse impacts on the natural environment, including but not limited
to water and air quality, noise, storm water management, wildlife, vegetation, wetlands and the
practical functioning of the natural environment. The area would remain residential but it would
be introducing a higher density into an area that has been designated as rural.

6. Community Need. Whether and the extent to which the proposed amendment addresses a
demonstrated community need. Staff believes this is a small area with a one owner request. It
has not been demonstrated that there is an identified community need for this change to a stable
area.
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7. Development Patterns. Whether and the extent to which the proposed amendment would result
in_a logical and orderly pattern of urban development in the community. The development
patterns for the area are well established large lot rural development and the request for three
smaller lots would not represent a logical and orderly pattern of development, unless it was done
as a more comprehensive review of the larger area.

Recommendation:

Staff recommends DENIAL of an amendment to the City of San Angelo Comprehensive Plan, changing
all 1.064 acres from the “Rural” Future Land Use to the “Neighborhood” Future Land Use; and DENIAL
of a rezoning on the 1.064 acres from the Ranch and Estate (R&E) Zoning District to the Single-Family
Residential (RS-1) Zoning District.

Attachments:

Aerial Map

Future Land Use Map
Zoning Map
Applications
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STAFF REPORT - 222-21
Planning Commission: October 17, 2022
City Council 1** reading: November 15, 2022
City Council 2" reading: December 13, 2022

APPLICATION TYPE: CASES:
Rezoning Z22-21: Avondale Addition, Block 6 Lots 30-33
SYNOPSIS:

The representative for owners of the property on Beacon Street [Avondale Addition, Block 6 Lots 30 — 33]
approached Planning Staff to request a rezoning from Single-Family Residential (RS-1) to Two-Family Residential
District (RS-2) The property to the southeast is zoned Single-Family [RS-1]. However, it contains a mix of single-
family and duplex homes. However, in this case, because the lots are narrower than required for RS-1 zoning it
makes sense to require the rezoning to RS-2 in order to build duplexes. In this area there is a mix of housing types
and uses. The existing Vision Plan identifies this area as Transitional. Therefore, the rezoning to RS-2 is in keeping
with the future land use.

LOCATION: LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

Northwest of the corner of Beacon Street and

. Avondale Addition, Block 6 Lots 30 - 33
N. Marie Street.

SM DISTRICT / NEIGHBORHOOD: ZONING: FUTURE LAND USE: SIZE:

SMD District #4 — Lucy Gonzales

Paulann Neighborhood RS-1 Single Family Transitional 0.314 acres

NOTIFICATIONS:

23 notifications for Z22-21 were mailed within a 200-foot radius on September 22, 2022. 1 response received in
favor and none against at this time.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends APPROVAL of a rezoning from the Single-Family Residential (RS-1) to Two-Family Residential (RS-
2) for the property located in Avondale Addition, Block 6 Lots 30 -33; northwest corner of Beacon Street and N Maria
Street.

PROPERTY OWNER/PETITIONER:

Applicants:
Yesenia and Hector Gonzalez

STAFF CONTACT:

Sherry L Bailey

Senior Planner

(325) 657-4210, Extension 1546
Sherry.bailey@cosatx.us
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Additional Information: Staff met with the applicant’s representative concerning the applicant’s intent
to rezone the four small lots in the 1600 block of Beacon Street in order to construct duplex units. This
area is a transitional area with Single-Family, Heavy Commercial, Mobile Home Subdivision, Light
Manufacturing and Multiple-Family within six blocks of the four lots covered by this rezoning. The
proposal for duplex construction, on two of the 25 foot lots is compatible with the general changes
occurring in the area, and will be a good addition.

Rezonings: Section 212(G) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the Planning Commission and City
Council consider, at minimum, seven (7) factors in determining the appropriateness of any rezoning
request as outlined in #1 through #7 below:

1. Compatible with Plans and Policies. Whether the proposed amendment is compatible with the
Comprehensive Plan and any other land use policies adopted by the Planning Commission or City
Council. The Comprehensive Plan identifies this area as Transitional. Given the existing mix of
uses, the proposal is in keeping with that use.

2. Consistent with Zoning Ordinance. Whether and the extent to which the proposed amendment
would conflict with any portion of this Zoning Ordinance. RS-1 and the proposed RS-2 are very
similar in requirements and use. The proposed rezoning will not conflict with the Zoning
Ordinance.

3. Compatible with Surrounding Area. Whether and the extent to which the proposed amendment
is compatible with existing and proposed uses surrounding the subject land and is the
appropriate zoning district for the land. As noted above, the properties in this area are a mix of
zoning districts, from single-family to light manufacturing. In surveying the area, the one thing
that all uses have in common is they are all smaller in scale. As such, they complement the area
and the various uses.

4. Changed Conditions. Whether and the extent to which there are changed conditions that require
an amendment. These are is constantly changing. That is part of what keeps it a vital alive area.

5. Effect on Natural Environment. Whether and the extent to which the proposed amendment
would result in significant adverse impacts on the natural environment, including but not limited
to water and air quality, noise, storm water management, wildlife, vegetation, wetlands and the
practical functioning of the natural environment. There are no anticipated adverse effects on
neighboring properties.

6. Community Need. Whether and the extent to which the proposed amendment addresses a
demonstrated community need. Staff believes that this residential area meets an identified need
for family housing in smaller development sites, that are affordable. Recent studies have born this
out. The duplex development meets that target audience.
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7. Development Patterns. Whether and the extent to which the proposed amendment would result
in_a logical and orderly pattern of urban development in the community. The property in
guestion is an infill project in an older part of town. The lots are 25 ft. wide, and combining them
for duplex development benefits both the applicant and the community while utilizing previous
unusable lots.

Recommendation:
Staff recommends APPROVAL of a rezoning from Single-Family Residential Zone (RS-1) to Two-Family
Residential Zone (RS-2) on the property listed as Avondale Addition, Block 6 Lots 30 — 33.

Attachments:

Site Photos
Aerial/Notification Map
Zoning Map

Future Land Use Map
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Site Photos
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STAFF REPORT - Z222-22
Planning Commission: October 17, 2022
City Council 1 reading: November 15, 2022
City Council 2" reading: December 13, 2022

APPLICATION TYPE: CASES:
Rezoning 722-22: Southwest corner of W. Beauregard Ave/S. Pierce St.
SYNOPSIS:

The applicant intends to rezone the property from Neighborhood Commercial (CN) to Low Rise Multifamily
Residential (RM-1) to allow multifamily housing on the property. The property has remained a parking lot since
1956 when it received a variance to allow a free paved parking lot (ZBA140). The property was rezoned from
Single-Family Residential (RS-1) to Neighborhood Commercial (CN) on June 16, 2020, along with an associated
Comprehensive Plan Amendment from Neighborhood to Neighborhood Center, but has remained vacant.

LOCATION: LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

Southwest corner of S. Pierce St. and W. Lots 1, 2, and the east 20’ of Lot 3, Block 24, West Heights
Beauregard Avenue Addition

SM DISTRICT / NEIGHBORHOOD: ZONING: FUTURE LAND USE: SIZE:

SMD D|§tr|ct #5 = Karen Hesse Smith CN NC - Neighborhood Center 0.413 acres
Santa Rita

NOTIFICATIONS:

27 notifications for Z22-04 were mailed within a 200-foot radius on September 30, 2022. No responses have
been received to date.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends APPROVAL of a rezoning from the Neighborhood Commercial (CN) to the Low Rise Multifamily
(RM-1) zoning district, being 0.413 acres, located at the southwest corner of W. Beauregard Avenue and S. Pierce

Street.

PROPERTY OWNER/PETITIONER:

Owner: Zill Properties and Investments LLC (Zane
Willard)

Petitioner: Erica Carter, Carter-Fentress
Engineering, LLC

STAFF CONTACT:

Jeff Fisher, AICP

Chief Planner

(325) 657-4210, Extension 1550
jeff.fisher@cosatx.us
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Rezonings: Section 212(G) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the Planning Commission and City
Council consider, at a minimum, seven factors in determining the appropriateness of any rezoning
request as outlined in #1 through #7 below:

1. Compatible with Plans and Policies. Whether the proposed amendment is compatible with the
Comprehensive Plan and any other land use policies adopted by the Planning Commission or City
Council. The property is designated “Neighborhood Center” which supports a mix of different land
uses. The policies in this designation call to “promote a mix of various uses at key intersections to
encourage the necessary infill, densification, and walkability necessary” and to “establish
transition areas to better “scale-down” intensity of use from commercial centers to
neighborhoods”. The property is located between a residential neighborhood to the west and
south, and retail commercial uses to the north and east. Rezoning to RM-1 for multifamily housing
would provide an effective transition between the low density character of the single-family
neighborhood and the retail commercial corridor along West Beauregard and Sherwood Way to
the east. There is already an RM-1 cluster comprising four blocks of apartment buildings located
two blocks east and south, so additional multifamily housing here is appropriate. Finally, Concho
Valley Transit has a bus stop one block east at Fillmore/Beauregard so this location provides
convenient public transit to residents.

2. Consistent with Zoning Ordinance. Whether and the extent to which the proposed amendment
would conflict with any portion of this Zoning Ordinance. The subject property is two full platted
lots and the east 20 feet of Lot which exists as a lot fragment. Prior to any development on the
abstract, a subdivision replat is required. Taken together, the lots have a lot width of 120 feet, lot
depth of 150 feet, and total lot area of 18,000 sq. ft. (0.413 acres) well in excess of the minimum
CN requirements of 50’ x 80" and 6,000 sq. ft. of lot area. The RM-1 zone allows a maximum density
of 25 units/acre which would allow a maximum of 10 units on this property (25 x 0.413). Setbacks,
parking, and other development standards would be reviewed at time of site plan and permitting.

3. Compatible with Surrounding Area. Whether and the extent to which the proposed amendment
is_compatible with existing and proposed uses surrounding the subject land and is the
appropriate zoning district for the land. As indicated, the RM-1 zone would serve as a transition
between higher density commercial uses to the east and north and low density single-family
residential dwellings to the west and south. There is an existing shopping center to the east and
northeast, and a BBQ restaurant to the north providing amenities for residents of this multifamily
development.

4. Changed Conditions. Whether and the extent to which there are changed conditions that require
an amendment. Despite rezoning to CN, commercial development did not occur in this location.
This area was originally planned and zoned for single-family residential, and multifamily residential
would be appropriate in between commercial and single-family residential.
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5.

Effect on Natural Environment. Whether and the extent to which the proposed amendment
would result in significant adverse impacts on the natural environment, including but not limited
to water and air quality, noise, storm water management, wildlife, vegetation, wetlands and the
practical functioning of the natural environment. There are no anticipated adverse effects on
neighboring properties. Any future development would require a review of grading, drainage, and
stormwater runoff at that time.

Community Need. Whether and the extent to which the proposed amendment addresses a
demonstrated community need. Staff believes there is a community need for more residential
living in this location, consistent with the Neighborhood policies of the City’s Comprehensive Plan.
The 2019 San Angelo Resintel Housing Study indicated that more two, three, and four-unit
buildings were needed and that existing single-family zones prohibit these uses. The study found
a current multifamily rental occupancy of 95.6% in the first 2019 quarter of 2019 close to full
capacity, and predicted a 6% increase of net new households in the city in the next 5 years. The
study also mentioned that 6,472 renter-occupied households were burdened with housing costs
and a lack of a diverse mix of housing types in new construction. Based on this information, and
the locational characteristics of this site, Staff believes a rezoning to RM-1 is appropriate to fill this
housing need.

Development Patterns. Whether and the extent to which the proposed amendment would result
in_a logical and orderly pattern of urban development in the community. The property has
frontage onto S. Pierce and W. Beauregard Avenue. Staff will determine appropriate access(s) to
the site through site plan review. In addition, a sidewalk will be required along S. Pierce Street as
required for RM-1 zoned lots, and the existing sidealk on W. Beauregard will need to be replaced
with a compliant sidewalk (or possibly widened to meet current standards, if possible), also at time
of site plan.

Recommendation:

Staff recommends APPROVAL of a rezoning from the Neighborhood Commercial (CN) to the Low Rise
Multifamily (RM-1) zoning district, being 0.413 acres, located at the southwest corner of W. Beauregard
Avenue and S. Pierce Street.

Notes:

1. A subdivision replat is required prior to any future development on the east 30 feet of Lot 3
which remains as a lot fragment.

2. Prior to future development, a sidewalk is required along S. Pierce Street and the existing
sidewalk along W. Beauregard Avenue needs to be replaced and/or upgraded to current city
standards.

Attachments:

Aerial Map, Future Land Use Map, Zoning Map, Application
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PLANNING COMMISSION — October 17, 2022

APPLICATION TYPE: CASE:
Conditional Use CU22-17: 205 Crestwood Dr.
SYNOPSIS:

A request for approval of a Conditional Use (CU) to allow a Short Term Rental (STR), as defined in Section 406 of
the Zoning Ordinance, in RS-1 residential zoning, located at 205 Crestwood Dr.

LOCATION:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

205 Crestwood Dr.

Acres: 0.164, Lot: 1, Blk: 4, Subd: METCALFE HEIGHTS ADDITION

SM DISTRICT / NEIGHBORHOOD: ZONING: FUTURE LAND USE: SIZE:
SMD District #1 — Tommy Hiebert RS1- Single-Family .
Glenmore Neighborhood Residential N-Neighborhood 0.164 acres

THOROUGHFARE PLAN:

Crestwood Dr. — Urban Local Street, Required: 50’ right-of-way, 40’ pavement or 36’ pavement with a 4-foot
sidewalk, Provided: 50’ right-of-way, 40’ pavement

NOTIFICATIONS:

22 notifications mailed within 200-foot radius on 9/28/22. Received 1 responses in opposition, 1 in favor.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff’s recommendation is for the Planning Commission to APPROVE the proposed Conditional Use to allow a

Short Term Rental at 205 Crestwood Dr.

PROPERTY OWNER/PETITIONER:

Property Owner:

Mae & Luther Pittman
Applicant:

Mae & Luther Pittman

STAFF CONTACT:

Rae Lineberry

Planner |

(325) 657-4210, Extension 1533
Rae.lineberry@cosatx.us
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Conditional Uses: Section 208(F) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the Planning Commission and City
Council consider, at minimum, six (6) factors in determining the appropriateness of any Conditional Use
request.

Impacts Minimized. Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional use creates adverse
effects, including adverse visual impacts, on adjacent properties. No, the applicant plans to make no
changes to existing structures on the lot.

Consistent with Zoning Ordinance. Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional use would
conflict with any portion of this Zoning Ordinance. No, there are no short term rentals active within 500’
of this proposed location.

Compatible with Surrounding Area. Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional use is
compatible with existing and anticipated uses surrounding the subject land. The rental would be in an
RS-1 single-family zoning area and staff believes this is an appropriate use in this area.

Effect on Natural Environment. Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional use would
result in significant adverse impacts on the natural environment, including but not limited to water and
air quality, noise, storm water management, wildlife, vegetation, wetlands and the practical functioning
of the natural environment. Staff does not believe that rental will have any adverse effects on the
environment. The area infrastructure is already built to accommodate single-family zoning.

5. Community Need. Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional use addresses a

demonstrated community need. The short term rental will address a need for more rentals in the Glenmore
area.

Development Patterns. Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional use would result in a
logical and orderly pattern of urban development in the community. The applicant does not plan to alter
any of the existing structures or add on to them and adequate parking is provided. The use will remain
residential.
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Recommendation:

Staff’s recommendation is for the Planning Commission to APPROVE a Conditional Use to allow for a Short Term
Rental in the Single-Family Residential (RS-1) Zoning District, subject to the following three Conditions of
Approval:

1. The owner shall maintain all off-street parking on the premises in a manner consistent with Sections 406
& 511 of the Zoning Ordinance.

2.  The property owner shall maintain the Short Term Rental operation in a manner consistent with Section
406 of the Zoning Ordinance including a required renewal in one year, with subsequent renewals every
two years.

3. The property owner is required to have a Fire Marshal inspection and a Building inspection for a change
of occupancy to meet the completion of the requirements for the Conditional Use.

Attachments:
Zoning Map
Notification Map
Site Images
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Existing home

Street view
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APPLICATION TYPE: CASE:
Conditional Use CU22-18: 1817 A&M Ave.
SYNOPSIS:

A request for approval of a Conditional Use to allow a Short Term Rental (STR), as defined in Section 406 the Zoning
Ordinance, in Residential Single-Family (RS-1) zoning, located at 1817 A&M Ave.

LOCATION: LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
Acres: 0.312,
1817 A&M Ave. Lot: 3 SEC 5, Blk: 39, Subd: COLLEGE HILLS ADDITION
SM DISTRICT / NEIGHBORHOOD: ZONING: FUTURE LAND USE: SIZE:
SMD District #5 — Karen Hesse-Smith RS1- Single Family- .
ASU — College Hills Neighborhood Residential N-Neighborhood 0.312 acres

THOROUGHFARE PLAN:

A&M Ave. — Urban Local Street, Required: 50’ right-of-way, 40’ pavement or 36’ pavement with a 4-foot
sidewalk, Provided: 50’ right-of-way, 40’ pavement

NOTIFICATIONS:

20 notifications mailed within 200-foot radius on 9/28/22. Received 2 responses in opposition, 0 in favor.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff’s recommendation is for the Planning Commission to APPROVE the proposed request to allow a short term
rental (STR) at 1817 A&M Ave.

PROPERTY OWNER/PETITIONER:

Property Owner:

Leslie & Claire Pederson
Applicant:

Leslie & Claire Pederson

STAFF CONTACT:

Rae Lineberry

Planner |

(325) 657-4210, Extension 1533
Rae.lineberry@cosatx.us
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Conditional Uses: Section 208(F) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the Planning Commission and City
Council consider, at minimum, six (6) factors in determining the appropriateness of any Conditional Use
request.

Impacts Minimized. Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional use creates adverse
effects, including adverse visual impacts, on adjacent properties. No, the applicant plans to make no
changes to existing structures on the lot.

Consistent with Zoning Ordinance. Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional use would
conflict with any portion of this Zoning Ordinance. No, there are no short term rentals active within 500’
of this proposed location.

Compatible with Surrounding Area. Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional use is
compatible with existing and anticipated uses surrounding the subject land. The rental would be in an
RS-1 single-family zoning area and staff believes this is an appropriate use in this area.

Effect on Natural Environment. Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional use would
result in significant adverse impacts on the natural environment, including but not limited to water and
air quality, noise, storm water management, wildlife, vegetation, wetlands and the practical functioning
of the natural environment. Staff does not believe that rental will have any adverse effects on the
environment. The area infrastructure is already built to accommodate single-family zoning.

5. Community Need. Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional use addresses a

demonstrated community need. The short term rental will address a need for more rentals in the ASU —
College Hills area.

Development Patterns. Whether and the extent to which the proposed conditional use would result in a
logical and orderly pattern of urban development in the community. The applicant does not plan to alter
any of the existing structures or add on to them and adequate parking is provided. The use will remain
residential.
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Recommendation:

Staff’s recommendation is for the Planning Commission to APPROVE a Conditional Use to allow for a Short Term
Rental in the Single-Family Residential (RS-1) Zoning District, subject to the following three Conditions of
Approval:

1. The owner shall maintain all off-street parking on the premises in a manner consistent with Sections 406
& 511 of the Zoning Ordinance.

2.  The property owner shall maintain the Short Term Rental operation in a manner consistent with Section
406 of the Zoning Ordinance including a required renewal in one year, with subsequent renewals every
two years.

3.  The property owner is required to have a Fire Marshal inspection and a Building inspection for a change
of occupancy to meet the completion of the requirements for the Conditional Use.

Attachments:
Zoning Map
Notification Map
Site Images
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Existing home
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